NEW YORK LONDON SINGAPORE PHILADELPHIA CHICAGO WASHINGTON, DC SAN FRANCISCO SILICON VALLEY SAN DIEGO LOS ANGELES TAIWAN BOSTON HOUSTON AUSTIN HANOI HO CHI MINH CITY



## & SELVAM LLP

A JOINT LAW VENTURE

FIRM and AFFILIATE OFFICES

Registration # T10LL1694J

JAMIE A. BENSON DIRECT DIAL: +65 6311 3660 E-MAIL: jbenson@duanemorrisselvam.com www.duanemorrisselvam.com SHANGHAI
ATLANTA
BALTIMORE
WILMINGTON
MIAMI
BOCA RATON
PITTSBURGH
NEWARK
LAS VEGAS
CHERRY HILL
LAKE TAHOE
MYANMAR
OMAN

ALLIANCES IN MEXICO AND SRI LANKA

OF DUANE MORRIS

February 14, 2020

The Board of Directors
Arvind Fashions Limited
Arvind Limited Premises
Naroda Road, Ahmedabad – 380 025
Gujarat, India.

Dear Sirs,

Re: Proposed rights issue of equity shares of face value of Rs. 4/- each ("Equity Shares") by Arvind Fashions Limited ("Company") (referred to as "Issue").

We the undersigned, hereby consent to act as International Legal Counsel to the Company and to our name being inserted as International Legal Counsel to the Company in the Letter of Offer intended to be filed by the Company with the Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI"), the BSE Limited and the National Stock Exchange of India Limited ("Stock Exchanges") where the Equity Shares of the Company are listed and with any other regulatory authorities, and to be included in any other documents or related advertisements in respect of the Issue.

The following details with respect to us may be disclosed:

Name: Duane Morris & Selvam LLP

Address: 16 Collyer Quay, Floor 17, Singapore 049318

**Telephone:** +65 6311 0030

Email: jbenson@duanemorrisselvam.com

This letter may be relied on by the Company and the Lead Manager. We authorize you to deliver this consent letter to SEBI and the Stock Exchanges pursuant to the applicable laws or any other governmental or regulatory authority as may be required.

We consent to the extracts of this certificate being used for disclosure in the Letter of Offer to be issued by the Company in relation to the Issue and other Issue related materials. This certificate may be produced in any actual or potential proceeding or actual or potential dispute relating to or connected with the Issue or otherwise in connection with the Issue.

We confirm that we will immediately inform the Company and the Lead Manager, in writing, of any changes to the above information until receipt of the final listing and trading approval from the Stock Exchanges for the Equity Shares offered in this Issue. In the absence of any such communication from us, the above information should be taken as updated information until the commencement of listing and trading on the Stock Exchanges of the Equity Shares offered in this Issue.

All capitalized terms not defined herein would have the same meaning as attributed to it in the Letter of Offer of the Company.

Yours faithfully,

Director

DUANE MORRIS & SELVAM LLP